



\$~93

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6269/2025

POONAM SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Indrani Ghosh, Advocate.

versus

MANAGING COMMITTEE SRI SATHYA SAI VIDYA VIHAR  
& ANR. ....Respondents

Through: Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Advocate for  
R-2.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN**

**ORDER**

%

**13.05.2025**

1. Issue notice.
2. Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 2 – Directorate of Education.
3. Notice be served upon respondent No. 1 – Sri Sathya Sai Vidya Vihar, by all permissible modes. *Dasti* service, in addition, is permitted. Affidavit of service be filed within one week.
4. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
5. List on 06.11.2025.

**PRATEEK JALAN, J**

**MAY 13, 2025**

UK/SD/